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WASHINGTON, D C 20463

NOTE: Two related cases, MUR 2897 and MUR 2898, were

closed earlier and already appear on the public record.
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REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL
TO

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

DATE:_8 March 1989

ANALYST: Anthony Raymond

COMMITTEE: Policy Innovation Political Action Committee
(C00222810)
Susan Armey, Treasurer
P.0O. Box 426
Lewisville, TX 75067

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. 434(a) (4) (A) (ii)
11 CFR 104.5(c) (1) (ii)

BACKGROUND:

Failure to File the 1988 12 Day Pre-General Report by
Election Day

The Policy Innovation Poltical Action Committee (the
"Committee") failed to file the 1988 12 Day Pre-General
Report by Election Day, November 8, 1988, The Committee was
notified on October 3, 1988, that a 12 Day Pre-General
Report was due on October 27, 1988, if contributions and
expenditures were made in connection with the general
election during the period October 1, 1988 to October 19,
1988 (Attachment 2).

On December 19, 1988, the Committee filed the 1988 30
Day Post-General Election Report (Attachment 3). The
beginning coverage date of the report, October 20, 1988,
indicated that the 1988 12 Day Pre-Election filing had not
been submitted.

A Non-Filer Notice for the 1988 12 Day Pre-General
Election Report was sent to the Committee on January 25,
1989 (Attachment 4).

On February 14, 1989, the Committee filed the 1988 12
Day Pre-General Report (Attachment 5). The report disclosed
twenty~-two contributions to federal candidates tctalling
$18,500 (Attachment 6).

OTHER PENDING MATTERS INITIATED BY RAD:

None.




. Attachment 1

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION ) DATE  2MARB?
1987-1968
COMMITTEE INDEX OF DISCLOSURE DOCUMENTS - (C)

RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS # OF  MICROFILM
COVERAGE DATES  FAGES  LOCATION
TYPE OF FILER

POLICY INNOVATION POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE 1D RCO0O222810  NON-PARTY QUALIFIED
CONNECTED ORGANIZATION:  NOMNE

1986 STATEMENT OF (RGERIZATION 16FEBBE 2 BBFEC/509/1103
REGUEST FOR ADDITIOMAL INFORMATION ZMARB8 1 8BFEC/S12/1006
STRTEMENT OF CRGANIIATION - AMENDMENT 1 IMARBB 2 BBFEC/512/4986
MISCELLAHEDS REFORT 70 FEC 70CT88 2 BBFEC/S50/10%0
APRIL QUARTERLY 15,000 630 {JANBE -1I1MARBE 7 BBFEC/520/0574
- JULY QUARTERLY 4,614 3,074 1AFREE -T0JUNBE 11 BOFEC/S538/493%
'~ JULy QUARTERL: ~ AMENDMENT 6,214 9,073 1AFRBB -20JUNBS I BBFEC/S57/464%
JULY GURARTERLY - AMENDMENT - - 1APREG -30J1NGS 3 §9FEC/585/530C
~) SOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 1APREB -30JUNBE | BBFEC/568/7756
T EQF RDDITICNAL INFORMATION 2ND 1APRBE -30JLNBS 2 BIFEC/S75/4B17
N 47,106 25,950 1JULBR ~20GEF8E 22 BBFEC/559/2744
JUARTERLY - AMENDMENT - - 1JULBS -I05EFBE 2 BBFEC/S75/2601
'—_ FoRDDITIONAL INFORMATION 1JULBB -305EFER 2 BBFEC/56B/27%0
~ : : 12,820 26,020 100788 -1500T88 11 B7FEC/SBS/Z010
ITICE OF FAJLURE TO FILE 10CTE8 -190CTER 1 BRFEC/579/3R79
(@) 15T -GENERAL 10,589 18,875 200CT8R -ZBNOVER 7 BEFEC/S78/0017
FO5T-RENERA ~ AMENDMENT 10,589 18,675 200CTRE -2BNTVEE T BSFEC/SB5/0439
A ST LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE Z00CTER -Z8N0VARS 1 BAFEC/5R0O/1514
5 AR i 0 1,68° 2ONOVB8 -11DECER L BRFEC/S85/0507

- T 57,709 W 2,147 ¥ so TOTAL PABES

ATl reports have been reviewed
Cash-on-hand as of 12/31/88: ¢10 611
Debts and obligations owed to the committee as of 12/31/88: §$-0-

Debts and obligations owed by the committee as of 12/31/88: $-0-




&P craL LECTION @B s:tccnnent 2 (1 07 2)

REPORT NOTICE

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

PARTIES AND PACs October 3, 1988

I. ALL MONTHLY FILERS

Reg./Cert.

Mailing Filing
Report Reporting Period Date* Date
Pre-General 10/01/88**-10/19/88 10/24/88 10/27/88
Post-General 10/20/88 =-11/28/88 12/08/88 12/08/88

II. QUARTERLY FILERS THAT MAKE GENERAL ELECTION CONTRIBUTIONS OR
RXPENDITURES FROM OCTGBER 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 19**+

Reg./Cert.

Mailing Filing
Report Reporting period Date* Date
Pre-General 10/01/88**-10/19/88 10/24/88 10/27/88
Post-General 10/20/88 -11/28/88 12/08/88 12/08/88

III. QUARTERLY FILERS WHICH DO NOT MAKE GENERAL ELECTION CONTRIBUTIONS
OR_EXPENDITURES FROM OCTOBER 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 19*++*

Reg./Cert.

Mailing Piling
Report Reporting Period Date* Date
Post-General 10/01/88**~11/28/88 12/08/88 12/08/88

WHO MUST FILE

Party committees and PACs must follow the above charts in order to
determine whether they must file the pre-general election report. All
Party committees and PACs, regardless of financial activity, must file
the post-general election report.

WHAT MUST BE REPORTED
All financial activity (not previously reported) that occurred during
the reporting period.

*Reports sent by registered or certified mail must be postmarked by
the mailing date. Otherwise, they must be received by the filing
date.

**Or from the date of registration, or the clcse of books of the last
report filed, whichever is later,

***Commi ttees that made general election contributions or expenditures
prior to October 1 which have not been previously reported must also
follow the Chart II reporting requirements.

POR INFORMATION, Call: 202/376-3120 or 800/424-9530

(over)




REPORTING FORMS
Party committees and PACs use Form 3X (enclosed).

WHERE TO FILE
Consult the instructions on the back of the Form 3X Summary Page.
Note State filing requirements also.

LABEL
Committees should affix the peel-off label from the envelope to Line 1
of the report. Corrections should be made on the label.

LAST-MINUTE INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

Any PAC which makes any independent expenditures aggregating $1,000 or
more during the period beginning October 20 and ending November 6 must
report them within 24 hours. Call the FEC for more information.

COMPLIANCE

TREASURERS OF POLITICAL COMMITTEES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING ALL
REPORTS ON TIME. FAILURE TO DO SO IS SUBJECT TO ENFORCEMENT ACTION,.
COMMITTEES FILING ILLEGIBLE REPORTS OR USING NON-FEC FORMS WILL BE
REQUIRED TO REFILE.
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~ ~ Attachment 4

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C 20463

Susan Armey, Treasurer

Policy Innovation Political
Action Committee

P.O. Box 426

Lewisville, TX 75067

Identification Number: C00222810

Reference: 12 Day Pre-General Report (10/1/88-10/19/88)

Dear Ms. Armey:

It has come to the attention of the Federal Election

Commission ("the Commission®™) that your committee may be in

N violation of 2 U.S.C. §434(a) for failing to file the above

referenced Report of Receipts and Disbursements. You were
notified previously of the due date for this report.

It is important that you file this report immediately with
- the Federal Election Commission, 999 E Street, NW, Washington, DC
20463 (or with the Clerk of the House or the Secretary of the

3 Senate, as appropriate). A copy of the report or the relevant
portions should also be filed with the Secretary of State or
O equivalent State officer. See 2 U.S.C. §439.
<

Although the Commission may initiate an audit or 1legal
Y enforcement action concerning this matter, your prompt response
and a letter of explanation will be taken into consideration.

If you have any questions, please contact Anthony Raymond on
our toll-free number (800) 424-9530. Our 1local number is (202)
376-2480.

Sincerely,

John D. Gibson
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division




© REGULAR - N

- i

0[] As 15 Ouanasty Ragent
O 18 Ovartery Rapen

Mendy Repent Dve Ox

O ry D aem
Owes D ma»

te M1 (1S

% o0 g, syre
Attachment 5

0O omsen
O werars

O aam O ampud O Oscossem
[0 Octaber 18 Cuarterty Rapen D wye (n JWASEYY o preape
[ serery 31 Your g Ragen 12 Foetn any mpent procesny
. (Tyoo of Bosmany
. [ 2y 31 va0 Yeur Repan pan-etostion vesr Oy cloction on U“ZSS noesun o TEAGS \
L [0 ™weer @y mpon wtowing 9@ Coners Baction o
. [ Termreson Repen n e S
N ® srchmoionAmset [(Jves [Pro
—An
SUMMARY
O 4 comerwes_O)I/SE _wmer _to]12/3F
)
(@) ¢ o-munuuun-qunJH! ...........
Vc_ ®) CashonMeno gt Begivningof RepostingPored . . . . . . . 3
. © TosRecspm(omliets) . . . . . . . . . . . .. 13,620.00 s 82,04.55
) Suorisl (000 Lines 6) o B4t OskmAens . . . . . . —
i Uner, 8(a) ond ) tor Cots n B} d w&&»’_i%i°'_:’
7. Tow'Debusemers omlied® . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2%oz00! |8 477413
8 Cashon Hend st Close of Reporing Peried uteat Line Them Lo i) .| § G0 35,62 |8 203%5F2
8. Debts and Obigetiors Owed TO the Comunties -
(Momize son SrddoCondw Schetuie 0) . . . . . . . . . . s 5 ;:::;”*&nu_‘
10 Detts end Coigaiong Oweo &Y the Commbise Svest
MQJMWCU:VMGJ ---------- $ m“xww
[ 1 cortly thet - have examined this Repor! and 1o 1e best of Ty knowt: @ 0 tu 'S > Fus. COrec | Tel Frae B00-424-8830

and compiste

Type or Prird Nerre of Treasurer

~ -
wAAOOM, P onLvivag.

——— - - P W e sw .o

.

alslza

NOTE Submsson of faise emoneous or n mplets Inlormimbn mey subrect e person signing this fieport 18 e penaes of > U1 § C (437

f |

FEC FORM 3X

(rovaes AT

f T
| 1 1_l _____ L




L£

" TRANSNITTED PROM 202

-

"Attag”me.?‘G

02.07.00 2110
1l of 3)

. rase
SCHEDULE B ITEMIZED DWBURSEMENTS E : d ~ ' | :
POR -:nua, 7
Ay information sop'ed from nch Regern ond $U2ements Moy Rt 5o sold or WIBd by SRy Perten ar TA0 PUFPem of (SEERIG A BuEoN o 60 COmmevagy
Pupem, other then using the Agmy ond ediress of any poliiee! sommitem w1 sellsll GO/LMBVNINAS ram Gush ERMMINS.
mw“nuhm . p
& Adéren o TW Oodd Qe (menn. Ao
S wm Tl T
GPO Q)f‘b'ﬂ M&W IO/‘J/” -8 €00 00
v Wl 5yq13
B Pull Name. Mailing Addvam and 2% Oode Bszo tmeneh, Amaum of Loch
c .y oy, vaw) Olciarwmers The Povead | |
&L =z.° ‘el © (ol Y-}
Colse Po oy 83 wl1lyy | ®hr.ovo.
€. Full Mama, Mulling Addrem wnd 2P Coe Dete bmoneh, Amoum of B>
_-rN% @y. vewr ) Oyt The Pu od !
3 e‘bov. 1247 ' yofyo/2¥ | 81,000 OO \
< RNewdiooi, T N8 tapecity) f
~ |O !dh“h“"“ m o:v“'-.‘-. £ --o;:r:..- |
' ‘ﬁ"’ Cl""mml., S
€ R dtiven e ‘M.."h—».%?w roluled | dlwo”
c: T shoumhon , T Weswy  [T]ove ket | |
L 6. Pull Noms, Mefing Addem and 2 Codd lm -"-'. ‘ Md“l:r:'“
ve Lty Lo KA wioite Y
o /3¥0 D. Ao ﬂmudt_'——-m,_,. &E———' w/ifsy | 400
. St Yo, St 96,09 ) Owee tepucityl '
R $. Pull Nams, ﬁm“‘.ﬂl.hﬁ ‘m -v", wm-‘
b‘“—"‘c‘ “‘ﬁ*“ () J , .. 00
r é0\(- Qe F“—WLLJWQ.PFM ,0114/9.? ‘_101. ©
“Toodoa OK TV/2) _I Othor tsemity) . !
) . c. ':Nu-. Muikng A ddrem sad 21 Come e "m__'_ S dpnate lOIEU::Q;:‘;“
' el Corsoe Csmr. 4\| ey l 4. .
"'--'- 'fd.;‘-‘.'"l\. --J !‘m.bﬁ_i"m Gonered | ’./I‘l /ﬂ/ Sov ” °
Y . a ] Ower tapaasiy) l _
" :‘M,Mommwlvu m : o:'l-:r | wm-.
bt bt Comqpuca | Y wo
yzc\u:‘ Cocey CaclO Ltno..r..'-..'..o..']:(JA;? apx‘fo..."n' /‘/'J/f v/ 000
Falduh AL 279008 L Orter tapmeit) |
£ Fu Norma. MN‘“’:M"‘.L:‘ N.nco'OWFn ! o:-'u::»‘a o-o::-:;o;:::v«
:y/&u B nd Cav - | e
e T304 { DibTmm": plf uMw‘ IOIIJ/&'/ ‘/Oa
Stk Fogts T3 12s [ o e . + :
L2l —— ~—+
lwovmn of B adburseme-1s Thae P L0 lopt onei’ /\
/t,‘f“.(‘(
| ————— - = -—— : - _—
"'HAL R Pe 00 111 DB TR0 1D AUMDEY 08 N 4




. ' f 3
TRANSHMITTED FROM 202 772 OR.07.09 11:80 .11 O(gONOC ﬂz(v

ICHEDULE 8 ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS U e et P48 I" 2

= [
mmm«.«t'mwmm”mmﬂu.ﬂ-u—nnmhﬁmd“”w-bm
SUPOEL, SAL heh wiing the Aeme sAS afBrew o oty PONNSY EATMAS 10 Mol onPBViiDas Hem aeh eammitiee.

MANME OF COABNTTES (o Pyl , /F\
Y ~ . ! . : , l If;
ailing AGtren ond 2 Cudy ol . Opte (menth, Ao of gt

4’,,60‘ Ca m v vew) Outurmmem The Purey

f"’?»‘r} ﬁf r—% /«)"‘//w C/,m..do
Ml:( 473 26 o0f0 ] Ower tpwwry)

8. Pull Name, Malling AdSvun ang 2V Onde W Osts lmanen, Ampura of fosn

Chebst i 2ernit 00 e vy | D e P
21y *"dw:w‘n ave . m..]_ﬁﬁ:—m—..., /d/"'/& 420 °°
&"@thlﬁfl Y30/ / T"]ou- lpesity)

c. vummm—uum Purpese ot . Oete imeneh, Amsum of Gosh
6 oay. veur) Dighursamera This Paree

ClVyM.J | G
P RV rory A m:”‘ﬁ&‘—w'mm wpaizy ¥ 2800
. ﬂJfrc/ e fF A0S .‘ Other tawantty) |

N M aiowr Y e Yo ey o 2 i l,..m._m:::.-
c Po. Boy 49 m»-—«-,—fﬁ'_—_ﬁa_v—m——J /./,-,/,; ¥ } 000 ©
Pehom, M 39206 vl i
o €. "h Malling Aguress snd 20 Qode ;wm \' -‘ ' M.;:‘:.d
[ Lo C o~ ;“_) ; ’ A l [, 4 Otibursemert The
cwn :‘tag G2 s /0///i(4 s ) a0
. CA:* A FOsL laa,pjmm» '
. Pull Nome, Mattiag Aderom snd 20 Code nz:c o:n'ham,f\. “;-M.;‘!“:'d
yoer W <
< %wﬁaC‘v‘?»A(,’rﬂ_ e, ! o/ | 2 /o002
, /75 35 5 A Smemei ey | YNNI
e oLt 45 o ATS ©1148 [ over tomit) - ! | ,
Q. Pull Nome, Mashng Adéres end 2IF Cate |n Deve (monen, | S rnoumt o Eech 1
L ' . H Ovrs wmernt Thag Pervas
¢ 77/#’*?"‘ 46 C‘""_YJV-\) &A:zsmk _JJ,'. 7 PUERY =
Io) UQ‘JK O—‘:‘*?‘ P it her TﬁTW—— ‘ /‘v/;é/ &0
e T e t‘”m“w-, i
H Tl Neme, Meik-ng Adéram snd 2P Cody " Oote tmemn, | Ameunt e Esn

v, vour) Dubuwn?h'.-s

4://-"/\'.“/3 Le" C.( J-vd_) “3 B:e ‘ / )
2o -0 S oA PMJ‘m | Dt samomn for T Wz/o/’qﬁ’ | -“"’b

. o _W mo b, 9 | Ovhar lnpesity)

1 Fut Nemd Marhngasdom one ¢ P Cote .u J"O'M Dete 1mgmiA, Amovm of Eacn
L, 2ok gt e c,, s °F Cort bdier 7 i
E-, g’ »____L.‘_\ rJDr . /0/‘//& N A QD
Sl w""’J ) D 4busi sormony for l';h-.zv '-’G ) $22
¢ {4 OV, !\ff 3704 T O (apegity! »

SN

VOTOTAL O' (240 4r=rn) s TRy Pess l0ptORe) B . . w

4;,‘00 o¢

GTAL T Pend s pe, Tt AuMDE 8%y

o




" TRANSHITTEO PROM 208 2

"SOHEDULE B

0L.07.09 11t

(3
P.10

of 3)

oCONG ARNE Y

J...

~Vd~

vuu _5?‘

mu*mmmwﬁn—mmum-uwnvmbumd“mc ]

OWPEInL. 0her VoA waing the Aoy ohd sddrens of ony Pothing sammitese o solioh sofwitutinn
mummnnm
Irriatoe Bthint Art i CoryeFas &
1 “md"“ 008 (menth, Ameum of Lo
C'M c‘,f_, CW . vewr) Outwrement The Pungy
i mnﬁw m n 1 /#I‘//” ‘m“o
brna CA 9505 '-l“.c...m
8. Pull Nomae, Wailing Adtven end 20 Oady d ' g l!-:’h':‘.-. Asungt of Gooh
a9a~nu.45.hﬁat~cAJn.) ' Olbrrtomoms This Portas
SO0 sl —Aﬁ‘s'}- o--f /Ql/V/W‘ gm.oo
TSN, Ch Go5 Q&_; Yo mwwtyi
c. "MWW“”M D:'M mo;‘l::.
. ) Ot sormem o
[P ~
b e 741 S M e
o *LS"‘* 1715 35502 ] over tapenityi r
D. Full Nume, Melling Addren snd 2 Oade W To.um i Amaym of Bach
e ‘Q C"(\M ) ,5 &y your) ’mm'-u
¢’ Pé. o a2  Diabursameon for . Cenarpl d”/& ‘5‘”
i (eneool , UH O 3o, Oveer tapenity]
¢ §. Pull Name, Mailing Addrom ond ZW Cote P pom of Disburemant t Ouse imenen, Ameum ot Esst
s ; l @y, yeor) Dubursement Tha Pur @
e« 'om-.. [ ~vomey | JGonerms |
O'MM 1
"7 1 5. Pull Nems. Mosting Adérem and 21 Code ( orpose of Disduremant " Dete bmeren, Amoum of Lech
! ay. vawr) | Ohtrewmem The Persss
1 Other isnasity) . 4 l L
G Full Nome. Moiing Adtrem ond 218 Cdo ‘Purpots of Disgurtpment L y—— rnownt of Each
o ‘ ‘ &, yeo' !m. we . Tha Perag
L’:whbh“v L_;Ov"t l
| |Ower epeeity) ‘
M. Pull Nerma. Mailing Addrass snd 21 Code T Purpess of Duburwment n:m;x | ».::‘.;::n
. vewr Outurse W Perrod
‘ | |
!
Dibwrsement for | | Promary L.'““"“ |
— T Otner (epoeityl _
k! Ful fume Mo ling Addrom *~d ?'FC:Q Inp—.p. o O wnurement Dete (monin |°‘ Amount o; (oc;; T
@@y. yoor! Wurenen' Thn !
}Oﬂmm T T Primery Tﬂd' i
. B r | One (wetity) ' 1
A/BYOTAL 0! U sburre~pnig THig Py & teytionel) > aOOC Oc
M _ B - >
CYAL "4 's 00 e8! ege (N1 ~e Aumber Bhiy’
f sp0.cC




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT mééé?

RAD Referral: B89NF-43
Staff Member: Tamara Kapper
SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERATETD

RESPONDENTS : Policy Innovation Political Action Committee and
Susan Armey, as treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTES: 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (&) (ii)
11 C.F.R. § 104.5(c) (1) (ii)

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Disclosure Reports
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

The Office of the General Counsel received a referral from
the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") on March 13, 1989.
(Attachment 1l). The basis of the attached referral is the
failure of Policy Innovation Political Action Committee and Susan
Armey, as treasurer ("PIPAC") to file in a timely manner the 1988
12 Day Pre-General Election Report.

Ii, FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"), provides that for years in which regularly scheduled
elections are held, all unauthorized committees shall file a pre-
election report no later than the 12th day before any election in
which such committee makes a contribution to or expenditure on
pehalf of a candidate in such election. 2 U.S.C,

§ 434(a)(4) (A) (i1). Thus, the due date for the 1988 12 Day Pre-




General Report was October 27, 1988.
RAD notified PIPAC on October 3, 1988, that a 12 Day Pre-

General Report was due on October 27, 1988, if contributions or
expenditures were made in connection with the general election
during the period October 1, 1988 to October 19, 1988. On
December 19, 1988, PIPAC filed the 1988 30 Day Post-General
Election Report and the beginning coverage date of the report,

October 20, 1988, indicated that the 1988 12 Day Pre-General

Report had not been filed. On January 25, 1989, RAD sent PIPAC a
Non-Filer Notice for the 1988 12 Day Pre-General Report. On
February 14, 1989, PIPAC filed the 1988 12 Day Pre-General Report
disclosing twenty-two contributions to federal candidates
totalling $18,500. The report was filed 110 days late.
Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission open a MUR
and find reason to believe PIPAC and its treasurer violated

2 U.S.C. 5 434(a) (4) (A) (ii).

IIT. DISCUSSION OF CONCILTIATION AND CIVIL PENALTY




)

)

Iv.

Recommendations

Open a MUR.

Find reason to bellieve Policy Innovation Political Action
Cominlttee and Susan Armey, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C,
§ 434(a) (4) (A) (11), and enter 1nto conciliation prior to
probable cause to pelieve.




3. Approve the attached letter, Factual and Legal Analysis, and

proposed conciliation agreement.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

~ 3 = Ve = = . /K;:
Sl af-fé E7 /%7 sy 5'4 ’L’“""‘Z”;‘-) Tl f

Date ~ b George F. 'Rishel
Acting Associate General Counsel

Attachments

1. Retferral Material

2. Proposed Agreement

3. Letter and Factual and Legal Analysis
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Policy Innovation Political Action RAD Ref. 89NF-43
Committee and Susan Armey,

as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on April 3,

1989, the Commission decided by a vote of g-0 to take

the following actions in RAD Ref. 89NF-43:

1. Open a MUR.

2. Find reason to believe Policy Innovation Political
Action Committee and Susan Armey, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4)(A)(11), and enter
into conciliation prior to probabie cause to
believe.

3. Approve the letter, Factual and Legal Analysis,
and proposed conciliation agreement, as
recommended 1n the First General Counsel's
report signed March 29, 1989.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:
H-g -89 }Z%MZJW
4 v
Date Marjorie W. Emmons

Secretary of the Commission

Received 1in the 0Office of Commission Secretary:Thurs., 3-30-89, 9:34
Circuleted on 48 hour tally basis: Thurs., 3-30-89, 11:090
Deadline for vote: Mon., 4-03-89, 11:00




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463
April 7, 1989

T
Susan Armey, Treasurer
Policy Innovation Political Action Committee
P.O. Box 426
Lewisville, Texas 75067

MUR 2843

Policy Innovation Political
Action Committee and Susan
Armey, as treasurer

Dear Ms. Armey:

On April 3, 1989, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe Policy Innovation Political
Action Committee ("Committee") and you, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(ii), a provision of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual and
Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's
finding, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should b»e taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are re.evant to the Commission's consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel's Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement
of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.
Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has
approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you
agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign
and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the
Commission. In light of the fact that conciliation negotiations,
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe, are limited toc a
maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this notification as
soon as possible.
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Susan Armey
Page 2

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S5.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12) (A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your 1information, we have attached a brief description
ot the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. 1If you have any gquestions, please contact Tamara
Kapper, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-
5690.

Sincerely, /

/ ] {
;/ R K I3 i \-. ’
,}: -_,w/ & /"(//"\"7’(‘/ 7
ﬂgnny L. McDonald
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Proceadures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENTS : Policy Innovation Political MUR: 2843
Action Committee and Susan Armey,

as treasurer

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

The Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") referred Policy
Innovation Political Action Committee and Susan Armey, as
treasurer, ("PIPAC") to the Office of the General Counsel for

failing to file the 1988 12 Day Pre-General Election Report in a

timely manner.
ITI. PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"), provides that for years in which regularly scheduled
elections are held, all unauthorized committees shall file a pre-
election report no later than the 12th day before any election in
which such committee makes a contribution to or expenditure on
behalf of a candidate in such election. 2 U.S.C.

§ 434 (a) (4)(A) (ii).

The Respondents were required to file the 1988 12 Day Pre-
General Report on October 27, 1988. The Respondents filed the
1988 Pre-General Report on February 14, 1989.

Therefore, there is reason to believe the Policy Innovation
Political Action Committee and Susan Armey, as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4)(A) (ii).
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Political Action Committee

Dick Armey, MC April 11, 1989

Chairman

Mr. Danny L. McDonald
Chairman

Federal Election Commission
Washington, DC 20463

Dear Mr. McDonald,

) [ am in receipt of your letter dated April 7, 1989 (MUR 2843) that
suggests that the Policy Innovation Political Action Committee, and I as
Treasurer, may have violated a provision of the Federal Election Campaign
Act. The specific violation in question is whether or not the 12 day pre-
general report was filed in a timely manner.

In reviewing my records, | find that the report was completed and signed

o before the due date. Policy Innovation PAC had contracted with M-Group, a
political consulting company, to run the PAC and oversee the record keeping.
My records show that the report was sent to M-Group for final checking and
would be forwarded to the FEC in a timely manner. After checking with the
president of M-Group, I was informed that he believes the report was filed,
<r but he has no proof (such as a certified mail slip). After checking with my

husband, Congressman Dick Armey, who heads this PAC as well as his campaign
) committee, [ have been told that M-Group has sent other FEC reports in late
in the past, but almost never more than a few days late. For this reason and
others, M-Group was discharged as the consultant late last year.

Based on my records, [ can conclude one of two things. Either the
report was sent and lost in the mail or M-Group failed to send the report.
As Treasurer, | do understand that ! have the responsibility to file the
report, but [ was following procedures suggested to me by the Chairman.

My personal belief is that the report was filed, possibly a couple of
days late, and lost in the mail. I, and others in the PIPAC organization,
understand the importance of proper disclosure through the FEC. Since PIPAC
is @ relatively new organization, an honest mistake might have been made, but
certainly no bad faith was intended if indeed the report was not filed
properly.

P.O. Box 426, lewisville, Texas 75067

Contributions to Political Action Commistees are not deductible as charitable cont:ibutions for federal income tax purposes
Pard for by PIPAC




FEC--page two

Your letter mentions the possibility of entering into negotiations
regarding this possible violation. Since I have no proof that the report was
filed, a legal challenge would be a waste of effort on both our parts.

Sincerely,

“ Saan ({za
Susan Armey {2
Treasurer
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OF COUNSEL

CHARLES E.CHAMBERLAIN
CHARLES M WATKINS

RCBERT M. SKELTON
HUG | K. WEBSTER

ANNI B. POPE

July 13, 1989

Mas. Tamara Kapper
Office of General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999-E Street,

N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
Re: MUR 2843; Policy Innovation
Political Action Committee and
Susan Armey, as Treasurer
Dear Ms. Kapper:

Please find enclosed copies of Designation of Counsel from
Susan Armey and Policy Innovation Political Action Committee
(PIPAC) in connection with MUR 2843

I

. Jonathan Bernstein has the
original copies of the Designation of Counsel.
As you may be aware,

the late-filing violation asserted in

JR 2843 has also been asserted in MUR 2899, along with other
alleged violations,

As Mrs,

Armey and Congressman Armey previously have advised
your office, .

PIPAC and Mrs. Armey are interested in exploring
conciliation of MUR 2843,

However, since the identical issue has
been raised in MUR 2899 (to which our initial response is due on
July 21, 1989), I do not
twice.

want to have to deal with the issue

I would appreciate your and Jonathan's suggestions as to how
best to proceed.

Sincerely,

’jC Lanie” MT ) A,

Northam
losures

Jonathan Bernstein,

Esq.

CONSULTANT

A L. SINGLCTON

2
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STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION OF COUWSEL

MUR 2843
NAME OF COUNSEL: Frank Northam
ADDRESS : Webster . Cham in

1747 Permsylvania Avenue, N W

Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 785-9500

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my

counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other

- communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

g
the Commission.
[N
. 4 /‘
"1/ ;
. /Z" /—' 5 -/ A(MJ AN YL
_ Date Signature C)
7y - _
O
<r .
RESPONDENT'S NAME: SOSA Atas
) 4
ADDRESS : S30  CAuge. cpiu

Corra CA-920 74 G220

HOME PHOME:

~ BUSINESS PHONE:

“\A
LIPS
e
'

(R 3
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SThs OF DESIGNATION QF ¢

MOR 2843

NAME OF COUWSEL: Frank Northam
ADDRESS : — Webster, Chamherlain g Bean
— 1747 Pepnsylvapia Ave, NW

Suite 1000
Washi

(202) 785-9500

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my

counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other

communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

N
the Commission.
~N
o~ ‘ Cj
g% - 5(7 gu“d ”/MLr
Date Signature
)
o
RESPONDENT'S NAME: Pocicn  tivodaTimy AT
< 7
- ADDRESS : /Zo Reox 41¢
£  (Frdvime | Tk 75% 7
e
HOME PHOHNE:

BUSINESS PHONE:

A
Y

s
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John W. Caton

710 Midway
Euless, Texas 76039
817-571-5079

June 7, 1989

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW.
Washington, DC 20463

Dear General Counsel:

N)
In accordance with complaint procedures stated in 11 CEFR 111.4,

™~ I am submitting the originals and three copies each of five com-
Plaints against respondents associated with U.S. Representative

Richard K. Armey and his committees, "Friends of Dick Armey" and
"Pnlicy Innovation Political Action Committee".

Each complaint complies with stated guidelines in that each in-
cludes my full name and address, are sworn to under penalties of

) perjury, each respondent is identified by name and address, al-
'®) legations are clearly and consisely stated and documentation is
clearly identified and attached to each complaint.
<
5
- Sincerely, ///"\
~ ,\\”4&/¢</%f2:?, \“':;_igﬁ\;
“John Wayne Caton
-
. 8%
' é S»
K w:
. s 2
w I3
3R
F 35
w o3
AL 4
o ;g
<)
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Complainant, ) ( Before the

John Wayne Caton ) ( Federal Election
vs. ) ( Commission

Respondents, ) ( o

Richard K. Armey, and ) ( 3

Susan Byrd Armey ) ( |

Q3MI3334

NOISSIWGOS KOILU3T3 TYN3d34

< The complainant, John Wayne Caton, resides at 710 Midway
Drive, Euless, Texas 76039.
Complainant brings to the Federal Election Commission's
attention a complaint against Respondents,
U. S. Representative
o Richard K. Armey
< 130 Cannon House Office Building
D Washington, D.C. 20515
~and-
Susan Byrd Armey
330 Canyon Oaks Drive
Argyle, Texas 76220
Susan Byrd Armey is the designated treasurer of a Political
Committee named "Policy Innovation Political Action Committee',

FEC ID C00222810, which complainant has previously alleged to be

an affiliated committee of "Friends of Dick Armey", FEC ID




®

4 °

C00198309, O0.F. Henning, Jr. assistant treasurer. "Friends of

Dick Armey" is the primary campaign committee of U. S. Repre-
sentative Richard K. Armey.

Complainant alleges that Susan Byrd Armey, in violation of
11 CER 104.5, on three occasions, failed to file Reports of
Receipts and Disbursements for "Policy Innovation Political Ac-
tion Committee" on a timely basis and by such action prevented
the opposition candidate in the 1988 general election and the

general public from being aware of certain irregularities until

after the general election.

Specifically, The July 15 quarterly report was not filed un-
til October 14, 1988, three months late (exhibit A). The Twelfth
Day Preceding the General Election Report was due October 28,
1988 but was not filed until February 5, 1989, more than 3 months
late (exhibit B). The Thirtieth Day After a General Election
report was due December 8, 1988 but was not filed until February

1, 1989, almost two months late (exhibit C).

Under penalties of perjury, I hereby swear that to the best of my

belief and knowledge, the statements made herein are true.

John Wayne Caton, Complainant
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f June,
Subscribed to and sworn before me this __ﬁl____ day o

1989.

KEVIN A. VICE (
Notary Public, State of Texas i
My Commission Expires 7/27/92

'Nn‘z

J
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et REPORT Qscsms AND DISBURSEME. . .« orc: o

WP RCYARY OF STATE

F er Than An Authorized Committee
-
£ <41 A (Summary Page) 988
a - NAME OF COMMITTEE (in full) 0CT 2 o1
g g Pouiey, Innovation Bl tecad Actren orliifee: RECEIVED BY
2 e ADDRESS$ (number and street) D Check if different than previously reported 2. FEC
g 3 z ELECT!
ol Po By 42 Coo0222 8§10
E’ E CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE 3.[_] This commitiee qualified as a muficandidate
w [N committee DURING THIS Reporting Period
g IM-QIQW //CJ ' r)( 75041 on date).
4. TYPE OF REPORT
@[ ] Aprit 15 Quarterty Report Monthly Report Due On:
{0 rebruary2s [0 sne20 O October 20
§1 July 15 Quarterty Report O wmarch20 [ Juy20 O November 20
O aprit20 O august2o [ December 20
[_] Octover 15 Quarterty Report O May20 (0 september 20 (1 January 31
[] January 31 Year End Repont [ ] Tweitth day report preceding
(Type of Election)
N [ ] Juty 31 Mid Year Report (Non-slection Year Only) election on in the State of
™~ D Thirtieth day report following the General Election on
Y D Termination Report in the State of
. ()  Is this Report an Amendment? [ﬁ ves [ ] No
0 . SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMN B
(o 5  Covering Period /4'2; 1/ 1, 1968 _ rough Tume J0 /96€ This Period Calendar Year-to-Date
< 6. (a) Cashon Hand January 1, 19 C $ B
) (b)  Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period $ /¢ / 3 O‘i (/ /
(c)  Total Receipts (from Line 18) . $ 62 | ‘_/. 28 $ ) ,' 219 .25
o (d)  Subtotal (add Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and o
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B) $ 90, 533- e 7 $ < /, :" '+ 2 g
7. Total Disbursements (from Line 28) . $ 9073.8Y > 9764 43
8. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) . $ / 4 446* &’,‘5- $ / /‘/(/i 55
9.  Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Commitiee For further Information
(Yemize all on Schedule C and/or ScheduleD) . . . . . . . . . .|$ contact: o
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committee | federal Election Commission
(temize all on Schedule C andor ScheduleD) . . . . . . . . . .| %  £22,75 Washington, DC 20463
I centify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct | Toll Free 800-424-9530
and complete. Local 202-376-3120
Type or Pw sTre[urer! 4 m
Signatug of Treasurer Date / /

| 44 l
NOTE: Submission of faise, erroneous, or incomplete information may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U%.C. §437g.

FEC FORM 3X

({revised 4/87)




= REPORY@IF RECEIPTS AND msauassms

Other Than An Authorized Commitiee
£Fxh b1 5 e (Summary Page)

(R
t. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in fuli) FILED IN THE Ot g Of
>l SECRETARY OF 21 - rg

L L]

\
ADDREES (number and street) D Check #f different than previously reported [ 2. FEC qﬁE'BFliA\jlquggdBER

Co ey Yoo loo; £10

CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE 3. (st e 58 b th mm
Leesipolle TV 75067 on_”‘______t__"‘qu._
" 4. TYPE OF REPORT

(@[] Apeil 15 Quarterty Report Monthly Report Due On:
O February20o [0 sune 20 O oOctober 20
[J Juty 15 Quarterty Report 0O Mach20 [ w20 O November 20
O ap20 O Avgust2o [0 December20
[] Octover 15 Quarterty Report 0O wmay20 [ Sseptember 20 [J  January 31

[] January 31 Year End Report ' m"r/mm day report preceding Vit Wi—p ‘

(Type of Election)
[] suly 31 Mid Year Report (Non-election Year Only) elaction on /lzglsi inthe Sate of /A4S

[] mirieth cay repont following the General Election on

[[] Termination Repont in the State of

®) Is this Report an Amendment? D YES @ NO

SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMNB
Covering Period /Q/djg through _/D Zl_‘l Zfﬁ This Period Calendar Year-to-Date

(2) Casnonuaw.nnuun.w_ﬁ& : : $ & -

() Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period . . . . 3)323_5&685

Total Receipts (from Line 18) . . . $ 13, 620.00

62.140.55
Subtota Lines 6(b for Column A and
@ bmtlir:;“&) and sfc?"&ﬁm B) $ 4,38563 §2,140.95

$
$

Total Disbursements (from Line 28) $ 2 0200| $ ﬂé[}774 73
$

Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract ine 7om Line 6(d) .| §  _2p 34,5, § 2 20 3592

Debts and Obhgations Owed TO the Committes : For further Information
(emize afl on Schedule C andior Scheduie D) . . . $ -l Fo e ction Commission
Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committes 999 E Street, NW

(ftemize all on Schedule C and/or Schedute D) . . . . $ & Washington, DC 20463

1 centify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief It is true, correct | Toll Free 800-424-8530
and complete. Local 202-376-3120

Type or Print Name of Treasurer
b 4

Signature of Treasurer

NOTE: Submission of false, erroneous, or incomplete lnfonnag» may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)
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USE FEC USIUNG LAREL
R

TYPE OR PRINT

REPORT /i RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEN‘S

_ her Than An Authorized Commitiee
Lxhd . (Summary Page)

BT S Y e = e
1. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in full)

Po//g:‘ Innevahon Blheat Achen Ccmn Hee FILED N T

ADDRESS (number and sreei) [ | Check H Gifletent than previously reporied [ Z. FEG DENTIFICA RBERF 377
Po Bot Y24 (oo zziﬁtlﬁﬁﬁﬁau__
CITY, STATE and 2IP CODE 3 D This committee qualifi icandidate

. . committee DURING TMls Roponing Period
LMJIW\“Q, " w 1S06 ] - on M2 date).
4. TYPE OF REPORT ELECTIONS DIvisioN
@] _] April 15 Quarterty Report Monthly Report Due On:
O February20 ([J June 20 OO October 20
[] July 15 Quarterty Report O Mach2o O Juy20 O November 20
O api20 O August20 [0 December 20
[[] October 15 Quarterty Report 1 Mmay20 O september 20 [J January 31
[[] vanuary 31 Year End Report [ Twettth day report preceding
- (Type of Election)
l_:] July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-election Year Only) election on in the State of

m Thirieth day report following the General Election on

D Termination Report i l& ’ g g inthe State of _ &G-S

(b) Is this Report an Amendment? D YES D NO

SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMN B
5.  Covering Period _mjzglﬁ through __ /1 / 28 / $5 This Period Calendar Year-to-Date
6. (a) CashonHandJanuaryt,19 §% . $ -
(b) Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period 13 20 %5 s 2
e’ ¢
{c)  Total Receipts (from Line 18) . $ / o 5 59 $SoO $ % 7 30 Dg
g hd 2 -
(d)  Subtotal (add Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and " ) —~
Lines 6(a) and 6{c) for Column 8) $ 20, 455.32- |$ 92 730,05
7. Total Disbursements {from Line 28) . $ ls'l ‘75 [o%) $ 60 44? . 7 3
M £
8. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) $ 7_)260 - = s |2 220 32
. .
9.  Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Committee For further information
(itemize all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . $ o conlact: -
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Commitiee B o mission
(temize all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . . . . . 1% 5 Washington, DC 20463
1 centify that | have examined this Report and to thy best of my knowlodge and belief it is true, correct | Toll Free 800-424-9530

and complete.

Local 202-376-3120

Type or Print Name of Treasurer

Suaanl D an ARMEN OSST. TREASURER
Sig ! i

nature of Treasurer

Date

&fllﬁ‘i

NOTE: Submission of false, erroneous, or :implale information may subject the person signing this Report 1o the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D € 20464

June 20, 1989 -

John Wayne Caton
710 Midway Drive
Euless, TX 76032

RE: MUR 2899

Dear Mr. Caton:

This letter acknowledges receipt on June 13, 1989, of your
complaint alleging possible violations of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"), by Susan Armey,
Congressman Richard K. Armey, O0.F. Henning, Jr., Policy Innova-
tion Political Action Committee and the Dick Armey Campaign. The
respondents will be notified of this caomplaint within five days.

You will be naotified as soon as the Federal Election Commis-
sion takes final action on your complaint. Should you receive
any additional information in this matter, please forward it to
the Office of the General Counsel. Such information must be
sworn to i1n the same manner as the original complaint. We have
numbered this matter MUR 28v9. Please refer to this number 1in
all future correspondence. For your information, we have at-
tached a brief description of the Commission’s procedures for
handling complaints. If you have any questions, please contact
Retha Dixon, Docket Chief, at (202) 376-3110.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

~G L

By: Lols G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Frocedures



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

June 20, 1989

Susan Armey, Treasurer
Policy Innovation Political
Action Committee

P.O. Box 426

Lewisville, TX 735067

RE: MUR 2899
Dear Mrs. Armey:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which
alleges that the Committee and you may have violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act"). A copy of
the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR
2899. Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you 1in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’'s analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted wunder oath.
Your response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commis-—
sion may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with Sec-
tion 437g9(a)(4)(B) and Section 437g(a) (12) (A) of Title 2 unless
you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in
this matter, please advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number of
such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, Please contact Jonathan
Bernstein, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-
5690. For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Lois Gﬁl’_erner

Associate General Counsel

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGION, D C 20463

June 20, 1989
Mike Keeling, Treasurer
Dick Armey Campaign
P.0. Box 85
Lewisville, TX 75067

RE: MUR 2899
Dear Mr. Keeling:
The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which

alleges that the Committee and you, as treasurer may have vio-
lated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the

"Act"). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered
this matter MUR 2899. Please refer to this number in all future
correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission‘s anaiysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.
Your response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel ‘s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commis--
sion may take further action based on the available infaormation.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with Sec—
tion 4373(a) (4) (B) and Section 437g(a) (12) (A) of Title 2 unless
you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to

be made public. I+ you intend to be represented by cognsel in
this matter, Please advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number of

such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commissiocn.



If you have any questions, please contact Jonathan
Bernstein, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-
S5690. For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission’'s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

7

Lois G/ Lerner
Associate General Counsel

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGION D€ 20463

June 20, 1989

Congressman Richard K. Armey
130 Cannon House 0Office Building
Washington, DC 20315

RE: MUR 2899

Dear Mr. Armey:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which
alleges that you may have violated the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act"). A copy of the complaint is
enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 2899. Please refer
to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate 1in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’'s analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.
Your response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commis-—
sion may take further action based on the available infaormatiaon.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with Sec-
tion 437g(a) (4) (B) and Section 437g9(a) (12)(A) of Title 2 unless
you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in
this matter, pPplease advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number of
such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commissian.



0 %0

If you bhave any questions, please contact Jonathan
Bernstein, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-
3690. For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission’'s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

A

By: Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHING TON DO 20463

June 20, 1989
0.F. Henning, Jr.
P.0. Box 85
Lewisville, TX 75067
RE: MUR 2899

Dear Mr. Henning:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which
alleges that you may have violated the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act"). A copy of the complaint 1is
enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 2899. Please refer
to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate 1in
wrriting that no action should be taken against you 1n this

matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’'s analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.
Your response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response 1s received within 15 days, the Commis-

si10on may take further action based on the available i1nformation.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with Sec-
tion 4379 (a) (4) (B) and Section 437g(a) (12) (A) of Title 2 unless
you notify the Commission in writing that ycou wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel 1in
this matter, please advise the Commission by completing the
enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number of
such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.
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Office of General Counsel . 25
Federal Election Commission S
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999-FE Street, N.W. é; o 4
Washington, D.C. 20463 ® &
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z

Re: MUR 2899/2843

Dear Mr. Bernstein:

This letter constitutes a response on behalf of Congressman
Richard K. Armey, Mrs. Susan Armey, Treasurer of Policy Innovation
Political Action Committee ("PIPAC"), PIPAC, and Mr. Michael F.
Keeling, Treasurer of Friends of Dick Armey ("FODA"), Mr. O. F,.
Henning, Jr., Assistant Treasurer of FODA to the complaint filed
by John Wayne Caton numbered MUR 2899, as well as a response to
the ongoing conciliation negotiations in regard to MUR 2843.

In his complaint, Mr. Caton alleges that PIPAC was untimely
in filing three reports with the FEC: 1) the July 15, 1988
quarterly report; 2) the Twelfth Day Preceding the General Llection
report for 1988; and 3) the Thirtieth Day after a General Election
report for 1988,

The "Twelfth Day" report is the subject of the FEC's internally
generated MUR 2843 and PIPAC and Mrs. Armey have previously
responded to that MUR. Because of the overlap between the "Twelfth
Day" report allegation in MUR 2899 and MUR 2843, we request that
turther conciliation efforts in MUR 2843 be postponed until the
Commission has had an opportunity to address the allegations in

MUR 2899,

Mr. Caton's allegations in regard to the July 15th quarterly
report and the "Thirtieth Day" report are erroneous, since both
reports were submitted on a timely basis. The copies of those

reports attached to Mr. Caton’s complaints as Exhibits A and C
are coples of amended reports.

The 1nitial reports are attached to this letter and show
that the July 15th quarterly report was signed and submitted on
July 14, 1988 and that the "Thirtieth Day" report was siqgned and
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WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN

Jonathan Bernstein, Esq.
July 20, 1989
Page Two

submitted on December 6, 1988. Thus, both initial reports were
timely.

Since the "Twelfth Day" report is being handled in MUR 2843
and the allegations as to the untimeliness of the other reports
are groundless, the complaint in MUR 2899 should be dismissed.

The respondents to this MUR waive the confidentiality
provisions of sections 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A) of
Title 2 and 11 C.F.R. §111.21.

Respectfully submitted,

THhaml M N sttren—

Frank M. Northam

FMN:d1la
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[
John W. Caton

710 Midway
Euless, Texas 76039
817-571-5079

June 7, 1989

General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

999 E Street, NW.
Washington, DC 20463

Dear General Counsel:

In accordance with complaint procedures stated in 11 CFR 111.4,

I am submitting the originals and three copies each of five com-

~ plaints against respondents associated with U.S. Representative
Richard K. Armey and his committees, "Friends of Dick Armey" and

"Policy Innovation Political Action Committee".

Each complaint complies with stated guidelines in that each in-
are sworn to under penalties of

. cludes my full name and address,

‘ perjury, each respondent is identified by name and address, al-

O legations are clearly and consisely stated and documentation is
clearly identified and attached to each complaint.

<

. Sincerely, ////—\
S ) N~
Ry /t;af;sze- ~_ Z

~John Wayne Caton
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Complainant, ) ( Before the
John Wayne Caton ) ( Federal Election
vs. ) ( Commission
Respondents, ) (
Richard K. Armey, ) ( ?5
Susan Byrd Armey, ) ( 3 22
=
O.F. Henning, Jr. and/or % ':E:?.';,
w og
other unknown persons - 22
= é;c
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ® =2
Complaint - Forgery of FEC Form 3X Treasurer's Signature v _jg
0 T bttt b b bbb e bbbl St bbbt deinb bt -
N The complainant, John Wayne Caton, resides at 710 Midway
N Drive, Euless, Texas 76039.
o Complainant brings to the Federal Election Commission's
i: attention a complaint against Respondents,
o U. S. Representative
< Richard K. Armey
D) 130 Cannon House Office Building
y Washington, D.C. 20515
~

-and-
Susan Byrd Armey
330 Canyon Oaks Drive

Argyle, Texas 76220

-and-




J 4

O.F. Henning, Jr.
P.O. Box 85
Lewisville, Texas 75067.
-and\or-
Other unknown persons

Susan Byrd Armey is the designated treasurer of a Political
Committee named "Policy Innovation Political Action Committee",
FEC ID C00222810, which complainant has previously alleged to be

an affiliated committee of "Friends of Dick Armey", FEC ID

C00198309, O.F. Henning, Jr. assistant treasurer. "Friends of
Dick Armey" is the primary campaign committee of U. S. Repre-

sentative Richard K. Armey.

Complainant alleges that Susan Byrd Armey, in violation of
11 CFR 104.14 (a) did permit two or more unauthorized persons,
namely Richard K. Armey, O0.F. Henning, Jr. and/or other unknown
persons to sign FEC Form 3X filings.

This allegation is based on the variance of signature styles

as evidenced by exhibits A, B, C, D, and E, attached.

Under penalties of perjury, I hereby swear that to the best of my

belief and knowledge, the statements made herein are true.

%//% D

John Wayne Caton, Complainant



’ . .

Subscribed to and sworn before me this _J&L____ day of June,

1989.

20411 /d \//%//Z{ﬁ-/%

Notary Public
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= REPORT Q@QRECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENGS, . -vcovc:c-

SRE1ARY OF STATE

— A J f’ /4 For Other Than An Authorized Committee
EX2:0/ (Summary Page) 988
T Y ——————
a 1. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in ful) 0CT 25 1
3 5 Pouc,q /nnoua:bo-v- Fél, Yeeod Agﬁa'n (;mm} Hee rECZIVED BY
g E ADDRESS$ (number and street) D Check it different than previously reported 2. FEC
ge ELECTION N
o
Z &, Po Bey yag Ceo2z2 810
‘é 2 CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE 3 This committee qualified as a mutticandidate
N & committee DURING THIS Reporting Period
W
2 lews)su, Me - rY 75047 on (date).
: 4. TYPE OF REPORT
()] Aprit 15 Quarterty Report Monthty Report Due On:
O February20 [ sune 20 O Octover 20
B] Juty 15 Quarterly Repor O Mach20 [0 Jsuy20 O November 20
0O aprit20 O August20 [0 December 20
[[] October 15 Quarterty Report 0O may20 0 september20 (1 January 31
D January 31 Year End Report D Tweltth day repont preceding
(Type of Election)
© (] July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-election Yaar Only) election on in the State of
N D Thirtieth day report following the General Election on
(&Y. D Termination Report in the State of
. (b) Is this Report an Amendment? ﬁ vEs [ ] NO
. . SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMN B
(5 5  Covering Period A'D: 1] 1, 1968 wough _ Jpme 30 /96K This Period Calendar Year-to-Date
T 6. (a) Cashon Hand January 1, 19
. L'L
] (b)  Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period $ /4 3 OCL 1// ]
(c)  Total Receipts (trom Line 18) . $ 62"’/ 2% $ 21,24, 2§
) (d)  Subtotal (add Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B) $ -90, 523. 6 7 $ s ’LQ-’ +. 2 g
7. TotalDisbursements (rombLine28) . . . . . . . . . . . . .|§ 9073.8 J $ 9 74, ¢_/ 43
8. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) oat -
$ /1449 &5 $  J7449.865
9.  Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Commitiee For further information
{ltemize all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . $ contact: o
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committee ;;geéasl‘fw NwCommsssaon
{itemize all on Schedule C and/or Schedute D) . . $ 2 7> Washington ’DC 20463
1 centify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and bel/el itis true, correct | Toli Free 800-424-9530
and complete. Locat 202-376-3120

Tregpurer

Typeorw

Signatugl of Treasurer

ARMEY

Y

NOTE: Submission of false, erroneous, or incomplete information may subject the person signing this Report to the penahies ot 2 ugc. §4379.

FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)
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REPORT @ RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMEQS ‘s:co iy ive orrice o-
- 2 f 5 For Other Than An Authorized Committee
bl (Summary Page) OCT 191988
1. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in full)
. . RE
()o | (Cay IN\O an-a o~ Pou TiAL /'C'no» (‘mmr'rﬁ:,, DISCLO C V(R EY
ADDRESS (number and street) D Check it ditferent than previously reported 2. FEC IDENTIFIC tWﬁﬁltStoN
Po [Bov 426 00223710
CITY, STATE and 2IP CODE 3. This committee qualified as a multicandidate
Lecsioylle. U 250677
4. TYPE OF REPORT
@[] Aprit 15 Quarterly Repont Monthly Report Due On:
O February20 [1 June 20 (J oOctober 20
[ July 15 Quarterly Report D March2o [0 suy20 0 November 20
O aprit20 O August 20 O December 20
BZ October 15 Quarterly Report D may20 3 Sseptember 20 (1 January 31
[ ] January 31 Year End Repont [] Tweitth day repon preceding
(Type of Election)
D July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-etection Year Only) election on in the State of

D Thirtieth day report following the General Election on

D Termination Repon

Jves [ o

in the State of

(b) Is this Report an Amendment?
- 1
SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMN B
Covering Period Sulq i fﬁé i{ through §C‘D'( 32_ /qu This Period Calendar Year-to-Date
6. (a) CashonHandJanuary1,19 % $ -
(b)  Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period $ Y, 4 J/? f b, it X
2 I [ 5 - A ‘£,
{c) Total Receipts (from Line 18) . $ 47 Joé 2 7 $ A 5 320 5s
(d)  Subtotal (add Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and ¢
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B) $ 5 E55&6 12 $ ¢ QI 320.585
7. Total Disbursements (from Line 28) . —~
$ 25F9%.39 |8 35 75472
8. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) $ 32 565 €3 $ 3> EYRY 95
/ * ) ’
9. Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Committee For turther information
(ftemize all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . $ Fcontaci: ' N
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committee gggeErasla:;:u:anommussm
(itemize all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . R -0 - Washington, DC 20463
1 centify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowiledge and beliet it is true, correct | Toll Free 800-424-9530
and complete. Local 202-376-3120
" SOEAN PRMEY
Treasurer I 4 Date /
(%

NOTE: Submussion of false, erroneous, or incomplete information may subject the person signing this Report to the penanls of 2 JS.C. §437g.

FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)




USE FEC MAILING LABEL
OR
TYPE OR PRINT

, REP
/E{A/é: 7L C

(Summary Page)

OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEJENTS

or Other Than An Authorized Committee

——
1. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in full)

Police, |ansvation Bltrecd Achar (omnitee

PO Pol 2499157

ADDRESS (number and street) D Chack if different than previously reported

2. FEC IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

loba22 RlO

CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE

Lewsisuille , TS

75029 — (5%

3] This committes quaified as a mulicandidate
committee DURING THIS Reponting Period

o s :m(.da_'.’L
4. TYPE OF REPORT -
@[] April 15 Quarterty Report Monthly Report Due On:

O Fedruary20 [J June20 O oOctober 20
(] July 15 Quanterty Report O wmach2o [ Juy20 0 November 20

O april20 O august20 [J December 20
D October 15 Quarterly Report 0O May20 O september20 [J January 31
@ January 31 Year End Report D Twelfth day repont preceding

(Type of Electon)

[ July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-slection Year Oniy)

election on

in the State of

D Thirtieth day repont following the General Election on

D Termination Repont in the State of
() Is this Report an Amendment? D YES m NO
SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMN B
5. Covering Period___/ M 29 / g9 through / 7_/3/ ,/ 94 This Period Calendar Year-to-Date
6. (@) CashonHand Janvary 1,19 88 $
(b)  Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period 18 ,2,280.32 ot sk, R j
(c)  Total Receipts (from Line 18) . $ -D- $ 92 730 oS
(d)  Subtotal (add Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and o
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B) $ 2,2 ¢0.32 | $ 7.?‘ 730.057
7. Total Disbursements (from Line 28) . $ | Lb9.25 |8 &2 115.96
[ "2 .
8. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) $ - AL Ocr $ 10, L1¢
[} . v N
8. Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Committee For turther information
(temize all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . $ o Feonu'cl: _ o
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committee ggge emsfe? n:‘r‘;vCom
(temize all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . $ e Washington 'DC 20463

|

I cerufy that | have examined this Report and o the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct

Toll Free 800-424-9530

Signature of Treasurer

and complete. Local 202-376-3120
Type or Print Name of Treasurer
wsan Byrd A{M(__:j

Date

4‘—(44«-— &/AI& M

//31/59
/- 77

NOTE: Submission of faise, erro(;ous. or incomplete inf@rmation may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

|

FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)




REPORT & RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMWS

‘ Than An Authorized Committee
Exb4,7 D (Summary Page)

P e —————————
1. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in full)

it i Cowomtioe] _____rucomioe .
ADDRESS (number and street) D Check i different than previously reported 2. FEC IDENTIFICA MBERF g7 ATE
Po Bot Y26 Coo 222 Eipoisna
CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE 3. D This commitiee quillifiéd ¥s icandidate

[ |

USEFECH:IR!JNGI.ABEL
TYPE OR PRINT

. . committee DUR ]_’HIS Reporting Period
LAA.D(M\ “e, N \r\ﬁ ‘75067 : on M%"WEDBV date).
: ,. 4. TYPE OF REPORT ELECTIONS DIvigion
@[] April 15 Quarterty Report Mortthly Report Due On:
O rebruary20 [J June 20 O Octover 20
(L] Juty 15 Quarterty Repon O Mach20 O Juy20 O November 20
O apai20 O Avgust20 [0 December 20
(] October 15 Quarterty Report O may20 O September20 (] January 31
[ ] January 31 Year End Report [:] Twelfth day repont preceding
(Type of Election)
D July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-election Year Only) election on in the State of
o
@ Thiieth day report following the General Election on
™~

o D Termination Report 1\ z 6 ‘ g e in the State of _Igéb__

(b)  Isthis RepotanAmendment? | ] YES [ ] NO

. SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMN B
5.  Covering Period __/O zéo l Ei through _/ I'/ 258 / S S This Period Calendar Year-to-Date
O
€ (8 CashonHandJanvaryt,19.8% . . . . . . . . . . . $ o
<
Y (b)  Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reperting Period $ ZD: 2LS, g I
(c) Total Receipts (fromlLine18) . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ /O 53?‘ <O $ ﬁl‘ 730 Df
Y 4 >
- (d)  Subtotal (add Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and ” _
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B) $ 39, 655 32 |$ 4)4 720,035
7. Total Disbursements (romLine28) . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ lgl ‘75.00 $ goL,,“‘? 73
8. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 fromLine 6(d)) .| § 7_'250 - [3 ,‘2_1 220' 32
9.  Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Committee For turther information
(temize all on Schedule C and/or ScheduleD) . . . . . . . . . .| $ \ > F::::?: , -
£ lection Commssm
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committee 999 E Strest, NW
(itemize all on Schedule C and/or ScheduleD) . . . . . . . . . . $ -9" Washington, DC 20463
I centify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief it is true, correct | Toll Free 800-424-9530
and complete. Local 202-376-3120
Type or Print Name of Treasurer
L Susanl Dagny ARMEN  GOST. TREASUCER
Signature of Treasurer L Date
4‘441/)071. &azni Oarmity. a [ J 89

NOTE: Submission of false, erroneous, or irgnplete information may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)




REPORYGF R RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMGINS

Other Than An Authorized Committee
Ex 4,6, BEF - (Summary Page)

1. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in full) FILED IN THE Q%5 .cp OF
SECRETARY OF 2+ r¢

§ s E ADDREBS (number and street) |j Check ¥ different than previously reported [ 2. FEC qﬁEBﬂiA{;lqg ggMBER
i E
g

Co ey Y2¢ oo g10
CITY, STATE and 2IP CODE '[Q,@ BE qualfied as a mutticandidate
: % someitien, DURING THIS Reporting Period
Im -1 L’ ,-C_ w 7°,D 7 g“__-—(d_.'.L
’ SDb n
4. TYPE OF REPORT
@[] Aprit 15 Quarterty Repont Monthly Report Due On:
O February20 O June20 O October 20
[ July 15 Quarterty Report O mach2o [ Juy20 D November 20
O ad20 O August20 ) December 20
[J Octover 15 Quarterly Repost O wmay20 O September20 [J January 31
D January 31 Year End Report ) [}‘r/mnm day repor preceding /J'Md—iéﬂp
(Type of Eiection)
- [ July 31 Mid Year Repont (Non-election Year Only) sloction on /:Zg[ﬁ inthe State of _ /A4S
~ [[] mirteth cay repont tollowing the General Election on
Y D Termination Report . inlh‘osmoot__
®  lsthisRoportan Amendmert? [ ] ves [P o
SUMMARY COLUMN A COLUMN B
5 covemgp.deO/[/Kg wouh 20 /14 /48 This Pertod Calondar Year-to-Date
o
« & ® CashonHandJanayy, 19_88_ | & o ey S O -
o () Cashon Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period . . . . - . . s
()  Total Receipts (from Line 18) . . . 18 13,620.00 |$ 62 .40.55
- (@  Subtotal (4dd Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column Aand . . . . . . ] —
Lines 6(2) and 6{c) for Column B) $ 4,.385¢€3 |8 [2140.9%
7. TotaiDisbursements (fromLine28) . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2%orp01 |S 21.774-73
8. Cashon Hand at Close of Reporting P 7 from Line . - <
on eporting Period (subtract Line 6(d)) $ 40,365197— $ 2013(,;.g7,
9.  Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Commitiee : For further information
(Nemize all on Schedule C and/or ScheduleD) . . . . . . . . . . $ a contect: ,
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committee :;,f’?mw
(femize ali on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . . . . . |8 & Washington, DC 20463
| centify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my kmwledgeandbehel it is true, correct | Toll Free 800-424-9530
and complete. Loca<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>